Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of the Group’s
fi nancial instruments will fl uctuate because of changes in market prices (other than
interest or exchange rates). The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its
investment in quoted equity instruments. These investments are classifi ed as fi nancial
assets at fair value through profi t or loss. Equity investments are held for strategic
rather than trading purposes. The Group does not actively trade equity investments.

   Further details of these equity investments can be found in Note 18.

   The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to price
risks at the end of the fi nancial year.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 30 April 2023

RENAISSANCE UNITED LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 202382

30. Financial instruments (cont’d)

 b) Financial risk management (cont’d)

  i) Market risk (cont’d)

   Price risk (cont’d)

   Sensitivity analysis for price risk

   The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 30% (2022: 30%) change in the
quoted equity prices from the end of the financial year, with all variables held
constant.

Decrease/(increase)
Loss before tax
2023 2022
$’000 $’000

Group
Listed in Singapore
- Increased by 30% 155 160
- Decreased by 30% (155) (160)

Listed in Malaysia
- Increased by 30% – 1
- Decreased by 30% – (1)

Company
Listed in Singapore
- Increased by 30% 150 150
- Decreased by 30% (150) (150)

   Interest rate risk

   The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relate primarily to
interest-earning fi xed deposits and interest-bearing debt obligations with fi nancial
institutions.

   The Group’s fi xed deposits are placed at prevailing interest rates.

   The Group’s policy is to maintain an effi  cient and optimal interest cost structure
using a combination of fi xed and variable rate debts, and long-term and short-term
borrowings.

   The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risks as at the end of the
reporting period is not signifi cant.